RESOLUTION NO. 3220

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, TO ADOPT THE EAST PIERCE INTERLOCAL COALITION FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN 2024-2029.

WHEREAS, RCW 38.52.070 requires City emergency management organization and plan to be updated regularly consistent with the State's plan and program; and

WHEREAS, the State reviewed the East Pierce Interlocal Coalition for Emergency Management Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan 2024-2029 Edition for consistency and compliance with the current Federal Response Plan and State Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan, including the provisions of RCW 38.52 Emergency Management, and acknowledged completion of the Plan review March 6, 2024; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the East Pierce Interlocal Coalition for Emergency Management Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan 2024-2029 Edition is in the best interests of the City and its residents and supports the public peace, health, safety, and welfare.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, WASHINGTON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The East Pierce Interlocal Coalition for Emergency Management Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan 2024-2029 Edition, is hereby adopted as set forth in Exhibit A, which can be found at https://www.epiceoc.com/pages/plans

Section 2. The East Pierce Interlocal Coalition for Emergency Management Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan 2024-2029 Edition, is hereby adopted and shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 23rd day of July, 2024.

Terry Carter, Mayor

AUTHENTICATED:

Sadie O. Schareman

Sadie A. Schaneman, CMC, City Clerk

City of Bonney Lake, Washington City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Agenda Item Type: Resolution		Agenda Bill Number & Ordinance/Resolution/Motion Number: AB 24-75/Resolution R24-75				
Department/Division Submitting: Emergency Management		Presenter: Raejean Kreel			City Strategic Goal Category: DON'T FILL OUT YET	
Agenda Subject: Resolution To Adopt The EPIC-EM Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan 2024-2029.						
Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Bonney Lake, Pierce County, Washington, To Adopt The East Pierce Interlocal Coalition For Emergency Management Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan 2024-2029.						
Administrative Recommendation: Approve A Resolution To Adopt The East Pierce Interlocal Coalition For Emergency Management (EPIC-EM) Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (CEMP) 2024-2029.						
Short Background Summary (Use a memo to write a full history): See Attached Memo.						
Attachments: Memo Of Background Summary, Resolution To Adopt EPIC-EM CEMP 2024-2029, A Full Version Of The EPIC-EM CEMP 2024-2029 Can Be Viewed At Https://Www.Epiceoc.Com/Pages/Plans.						
BUDGET INFORMATION						
Budgeted Amount	Current Balance Expenditure Amount Needed Budgeted Balance Differen					Balance Difference
Budget Explanation:						
COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW						
Public Hearing Date: Name Of Committee/Commission Public Hearing Was Done At: Public Safety Committee						
Date & Name Of Committee/ Commission Meeting		Committee/ sion/Board	Council Workshop Discussion	Consent Agenda	Council Full Issues	Chair's Signature For Approval Of Next Steps
Date: 7/9/2024 Name: Public Safety	☐ Yes		☐ Yes	⊠ Yes	☐ Yes	
Date: Name:	☐ Yes		☐ Yes	☐ Yes	☐ Yes	
Date: Name:	☐ Yes		☐ Yes	☐ Yes	☐ Yes	
Date: Name:	☐ Yes		☐ Yes	☐ Yes	☐ Yes	
Hearing Examiner Review:						
COUNCIL ACTION						
Workshop Date(s): 7/16/2024	Public Hearing Date(s):					
Meeting Date(s): 7/23/2024	Tabled To:					
APPROVALS						
Department Director: JPV	Mayor: <i>Terry Carter</i>			Date Reviewed By City Attorney (if applicable):		

Background Summary Memo

Subject:

Approve a resolution to adopt the East Pierce Interlocal coalition for Emergency Management (EPIC-EM) Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (CEMP) 2024-2029 Edition.

Presenter: Raejean Kreel, Emergency Manager

Background:

The City of Bonney Lake's Emergency Management Division represents the City's commitment to plan for, respond to, and recover from natural, human-caused, and technological disasters.

The City of Bonney Lake is a member of EPIC-EM, and has been since 2022, with the City of Puyallup as the lead agency, and additional members including the Cities of Sumner, Orting, and Buckley, and Towns of Carbonado and Wilkeson. The Coalition was launched in February 2021 and soon after began the planning process to complete a regional CEMP with jurisdiction specific annexes. The purpose of the CeMP is to provide the policy framework by which other emergency polans are guided. The CEMP outlines how City departments organize, direct, control, and coordinate their actions to continue essential functions during incidents. The CEMP also contains policies, guidelines, and tasks as they relate to individual City department functions.

Per RCW 38.52.070, the review of a jurisdiction's CEMP is due every five years. As required under this Title, the CEMP was submitted for review to the Washington State Military Department Emergency Management Division at the end of 2023. The review of the CEMP is complete, and the next iteration of the EPIC-EM CEMP will be submitted to the State for review in five years.

The full EPIC-EM CEMP (as referred to in the adopting resolution) can be viewed at https://www.epiceoc.com/pages/plans

There are no fiscal impacts to the adoption of this plan.